

No. 03-377

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KOONS BUICK PONTIAC GMC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRADLEY NIGH,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD B. AYER
(Counsel of Record)
WILLIAM K. SHIREY
EMILY M. MORRIS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939

ARTHUR M. SCHWARTZSTEIN
ARTHUR M. SCHWARTZSTEIN, P.C.
1420 Springhill Road, Ste. 600
McLean, Virginia 22102
(703) 749-2300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. Respondent Has Not Refuted The Well-Established Meaning of “Subparagraph”	
B. Respondent Has Not Show Any Basis To Believe That The Well-Established Meaning Of “Subparagraph” Does Not Control Here	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987)	9
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	9
<i>K Mart Corp. V. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	6
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004)]	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6
STATUTES	
Section 1640(a)(1)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)	1, 2, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. §1667	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 1667a	8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-193, at 99, 1995 WL 432335, at 99 . . .	7
Reed Dickerson, <i>Legislative Drafting</i> 73-74	3
Lawrence E. Filson, <i>The Legislative Drafter's Desk</i> <i>Reference</i> 222 (1992)	3
Donald Hirsch, <i>Drafting Federal Law</i> § 3.8, at 27 (2d ed. 1989)	3
<i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> § 341(F)(2)	3
<i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> § 129(d)(1)	3
Maxwell J. Mehlman & Edward G. Grossman, <i>Yale</i> <i>Legislative Services Handbook of Legislative</i> <i>Drafting</i> 100 (1977)	3
James Craig Peacock, <i>Notes on Legislative Drafting</i> 12 (1961)	4
